



2007

Brief of Consumers Union of United States, Inc., as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, Riegel &
Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., No. 06-179 (U.S. Aug. 27,
2007)

Lisa Heinzerling
Georgetown University Law Center

Docket No. 06-179

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/40>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>

 Part of the [Consumer Protection Law Commons](#), and the [Torts Commons](#)

No. 06-179

FILED

AUG 27 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. RIEGEL AND DONNA S. RIEGEL, *Petitioners*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., *Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONSUMERS UNION
OF UNITED STATES, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA HEINZERLING
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9115

MARK SAVAGE
Consumers Union
of United States, Inc.
1535 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103-2512

Counsel for Amicus Consumers Union of United States, Inc.

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument:	
I. The Food, Drug, And Cosmetic Act Sets Minimum Standards, Designed To Continually Improve The Safety Of Regulated Products, And Thus The Statute Fits Comfortably With State-Based Common Law Remedies	4
II. This Court's Recent Rulings On Preemption Must Be Understood With Reference To The Specific Regulatory Settings In Which They Arose	11
III. The Medical Device Amendments Do Not Preempt The Petitioners' Tort Claims	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. U.S.</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	5
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Lapp</i> , 78 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1935)	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosience LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . .14-16, 17	17
<i>Berry v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 341 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>Bine v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 422 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. 1968)	8
<i>Cinocca v. Baxter Lab., Inc.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 527 (E.D. Okla. 1975)	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12, 15
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Works v. Selvidge</i> , 4 Tenn. App. 558 (Tenn. App. 1927)	7
<i>Crocker v. Winthrop Labs., Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.2d 429 (Tx. 1974)	8
<i>Croft v. York</i> , 244 So.2d 161 (Fla. App. 1971)	8
<i>Davis v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1968)	8
<i>Dreiling v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Jordan</i> , 254 So.2d 17 (Fla. App. 1971)	9
<i>Friedman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 345 N.Y.S.2d 637 (NY App. Div. 1973)	9
<i>Fritz v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 277 Minn. 210 (Minn. 1967)	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	4
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969)	8
<i>Henry v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 850 (M.D. Pa. 1974)	8
<i>Hornung v. Richardson-Merrill, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 183 (D. Mont. 1970)	8
<i>Hruska v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1925)	7

Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>In re A. H. Robbins Co., Inc. “Dalkon Shield” IUD Prod.s Liab. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 540 (J.P.M.L. 1975)	10
<i>Kershaw v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948)	7
<i>Krug v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. 1967)	8
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 42 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967)	8
<i>Machlitt v. Myers</i> , 23 Ohio App. 160 (Ohio App. 1926)	7
<i>Mazetti v. Armour & Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 622 (Wash. 1913)	7
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 270 Or. 375 (Or. 1974)	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996). 2, 4, 10, 13-15, 17	
<i>Moehlenbrock v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 141 Minn. 154 (Minn. 1918)	7
<i>Oresman v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1175 (D. R.I. 1975)	8
<i>Orthopedic Equip. Co. v. Eutsler</i> , 276 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1960)	9
<i>Parke-Davis & Co. v. Stromsodt</i> , 411 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Redfield v. Mead, Johnson & Co.</i> , 266 Or. 273 (Or. 1973)	8
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ritchie v. Sheffield Farms Co.</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 724 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1927)	7
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Schenebeck v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	11
<i>Singer v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 461 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	13
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966)	8

Cases—Continued:

Page

<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969) .	8
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973) . . .	8
<i>Tinnerholm v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1969) .	7
.....	7
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 60 Cal.Rptr. 398 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967)	8
<i>United States v. Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	10
<i>Vergott v. Deseret Pharm. Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1972) .	9
<i>Wechsler v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 99 N.Y.S.2d 588 (N.Y. Sup. 1950)	8
<i>Wennerholm v. Stanford Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 128 P.2d 522, (Cal. 1942)	7-8
<i>Whitley v. Cubberly</i> , 210 S.E.2d 289, (N.C. Ct. App. 1974) .	8
<i>Williams v. Vick Chemical Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 833 (S.D. Iowa 1967)	8

Statutes:

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780	5
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768	4
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040	5, 6
(codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)):	
21 U.S.C. § 331	5
21 U.S.C. § 351	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A), (B)	17
21 U.S.C. § 360h(d)	17
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)(1)(B)	6

Statutes – Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360l	6
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	5
 Miscellaneous:	 Page
S. Rep. 94-33 (1975), 94 Cong. 2d Sess., as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1070	9
David Owen, <i>Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims</i> , 55 S.C. L. REV. 411, 423 (2003)	12
David C. Vladeck, <i>Preemption and Regulatory Failure</i> , 33 PEPP. L. REV. 95, 106 (2005)	12
